Maine law.
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RESOLVES 

O.J;' THE 

SEVENTH LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

:PASSED AT THE S.ESSION 

WHICH COM.MENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDEn 

ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE 'l'HOlT8Al'j"D 

EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENT¥-~EVEN, 

Published agl'eeably to the Resolve of the 20th June. 182(l; 

PORTLAND. 
PRI~n:'EJ) lIY 'i':ftOMA~ TODD ........... PRIN'l'ER TO 'l'UE STNl'J>1,· 

1827. 



568 ·CALAIS.-WEIGH'l'S AND MEASURES. 

CHAPTER XXV. 
Resolve in favor of tho town of Calais. 

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, granted to tl}e tOWHO 
of Calais, in the county of 'Washington, two thousand five 
hundred dollars, if so much shall be raised from the sale of' 
public lands in the southerly half of township number one, 
sccond range on the river St. Croix; such sale to be made by 
the Land Agent, on condition that the Inhabitants of the town 
of' Calais shall, at their own, propel' charge and expense, cause 
to be made and put in such state and condition as to be safe and 
convenient for travellers, with their teams, horses, carriages, 
and carts, at all seasons of the year, an established town or 
county road, ipcluding all nec~ssary, causeways and bridges 
from Milltown village, so called, in said Calais, to the line of 
the town of Baring, through Magurawack Me,adow, so called, 
near the bank of said river St. CroIx; such road through and 
along said meadow to be made solid with earth and mucl of 
the breadth of twenty-four feet, at the bottom, and twenty­
two feet at the top; except that where bridges may be required 
across the Magnrawack and other streams) which pass 
through said meadow into the river, good and substantial 
bridges, with railing~, shall be made; said bridges and cause­
ways to be raised two feet, at least, higher fhan the rise of 
ordinary spring freshets; and by the first day of November, 
which shall be in the year of Olll' Lord one /thousand eight 
hundred and twenty-nine, cause it to be duly certified to the 
Executive of the State, by Commissioners, who shall have 
been, by the Governor, with advice of Council, appointed for 
that purpose, that said road is well and sufficiently made, 
and safe and convenient, in compliance; in all respects, with 
the requisitions of this Resolve; but if the net proceeds of 
the sales of' said hnrl shall be less than two thousaiJd five 
hundred dollars, said town of Calais shall not claim of the 
State to grant any ftlrther aid in making and supporting 
~aid road, causeway and b ddges. 

[.f:lpp1'Oved by the Governor, Febl'uary 17, 18~tl. ] 

CHAPTER XXVI. " 
Resolve respecting the purchase of a Standard of Wcights and Measurcs. 

Resolved, That the Treasurer of this State be, and he here" 
lIy is, authorized to omit purchasing a public standard of 
Weights and Measures for the use of the State, until the 
further order of the Leg-islature. 

[.f:lpprovecl by the Govetn01', Febtwal'Y 19, 1827.J 


